date of receipt of last such approval(s) or 
permission(s). The acquisition is expected to be 
completed by December 15, 2025. 

7 Consideration - whether cash 
consideration or share swap or any other 
form and details of the same;  

Share swap.  

The Company will issue 1,18,55,560 (One Crore 
Eighteen Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred 
Sixty) Equity Shares under the Share Acquisition 
Agreement in consideration for equity shares of 
Pepperfry. 

8 Cost of acquisition and/or the price at 
which the shares are acquired 

Cost of Acquisition - Rs. 6,61,47,44,496.42 
(Rupees Six Hundred Sixty-One Crore Forty-
Seven Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety-Six and Forty-Two Paise) for 98.98% stake 
of Pepperfry on fully-diluted basis 

9 Percentage of shareholding / control 
acquired and / or number of shares 
acquired;  

The Company will acquire 3,50,32,475 equity 
shares and 30,13,917 Compulsorily Convertible

[...]

rights   issue, depository   receipts (ADR/GDR), 
qualified institutions placement, preferential 
allotment etc.); 

Preferential Allotment 

3 Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately) 

1,18,55,560 (One Crore Eighteen Lakh Fifty 
Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixty) fully paid-
up equity shares of the Company of the face 
value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each share 
(“Subscription Shares”) on preferential basis 
at a price of Rs. 557.9445 (Rupees Five 
Hundred Fifty-Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) 
per Subscription Share including premium of 
Rs. 547.9445 (Rupees Five Hundred Forty-
Seven and Ninety-Four Paise) per Subscription 
Share aggregating to Rs. 6,61,47,44,496.42 
(Rupees Six Hundred Sixty-One Crore Forty-
Seven Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety-Six and Forty-Two Paise). 

4 Disclosure in case of preferential issue : 

i. names of the investors; Name of additional proposed allottees 
mentioned in Scheduled-A enclosed herewith. 

ii. post allotment of securities - 
outcome of the subscription, issue price /